  Copyright © 2008 Meriam
M104 Series: Digital Manometer:
0.25 % of Full Scale
9R623-A  April 2017
User Manual for M104 Digital Manometer: 0.25 % of Full Scale 2 of 27
Content
M104 Series: Digital Manometer: .................................................1
0.25 % of Full Scale ........................................................................1

9R623-A  April 2017
User Manual for M104 Digital Manometer: 0.25 % of Full Scale 16 of 27
Restore Factory Defaults
The factory calibration defaults can be restored in the M104 by
simultaneously pressing the ON/OFF and FUNC and UNIT keys
until dashes display “----”. The process is complete when the
display changes from “----” dashes to the current pressure
reading.
9R623-A  April 2017
User Manual for M104 Digital Manometer: 0.25 % of Full Scale 17 of 27
Specifications
Type, Range, and Accuracy
All sensors are non-isolated.
Model number Pressure range Accuracy
Absolute
ZM104-AN0015-1 15 psi (755 mmHg) 0.25 %
ZM104-AN0030-1 30 psi (1551 mmHg) 0.25 %
ZM104-AN0050-1 50 psi (2585 mmHg) 0.25 %
Differential
ZM104-DN0028-1 28" H2O 0.25 %
ZM104-DN0138-1 138" H2O 0.25 %
ZM104-DN0416-1 416" H2O 0.25 %
ZM104-DN0832-1 832" H2O 0.25 %
ZM104-DN2000-1 2000" H2O 0.25 %
Gauge
ZM104-GN0005-1 5 psi 0.25 %
ZM104-GN0015-1 15 psi 0.25 %
ZM104-GN0030-1 30 psi 0.25 %
ZM104-GN0050-1 50 psi 0.25 %
ZM104-GN0100-1 100 psi 0.25 %
Note: Why are the available units different between a 15-psi
and 100-psi?
If a given engineering unit cannot display the correct number of
digits, the M104 automatically advances to the next displayable